MEMO

APPROVED 7/26/2021



DATE: July 21, 2021

FROM: Matney M. Ellis

Procurement Director

TO: Board of County Commissioners

SUBJECT: Agreement – Joseph Spring dba Bixby Wild Bunch Boxing and Karate

Submitted for your approval and execution is the attached Independent Instructor Agreement between the Board of County Commissioners on behalf of the Tulsa County Parks Department and Joseph Spring dba Bixby Wild Bunch Boxing and Karate for a martial arts program to be held at the Bixby Community Center from July 26, 2021 through June 26, 2022. Classes will be held Mondays, Wednesdays, and Thursdays from 6:30-7:20pm, 7:20-8:10pm, and 8:10-8:55pm with the instructor paying a fee to the County of 20% of the paid enrollment charges as further described in the attached.

Respectfully submitted for your approval and execution.

MME / mlb

SUBMITTED FOR: The July 26, 2021 BOCC meeting agenda.



Form 5171 (7-09)

Independent Instructor Agreement

For Recreational Classes/Activities

This Agreement is made as of the 26th day of July , 20 21 , by and between the Board of County Commissioners of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY" and Joe Soring , an Independent Instructor, hereinafter referred to as "INSTRUCTOR".
WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the COUNTY desires to make available (a) (an) markal are program, and desires to contract with INSTRUCTOR to provide a specific service for that program; and
WHEREAS, the COUNTY and INSTRUCTOR desire to clarify and define their responsibilities with regards to providing said program.
NOW THEREFORE , in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, the COUNTY and INSTRUCTOR hereby agree as follows:
1. Term: The class, activity or service will begin on 202021 and will meet thereafter number of times, with the termination date of this agreement being 300 2022.
2. a. Fees: Tulsa County Parks, on behalf of COUNTY, shall collect fees and charges from the INSTRUCTOR. The fee(s) charges charged by the COUNTY for this class or activity (is) (are):, or
b. Fees: The INSTRUCTOR shall collect all fees and charges from the Participants. The fee(s) charges charged by the INSTRUCTOR for this class or activity (is) (are): 60 or 60
3. PAYMENT TO COUNTY:
The INSTRUCTOR shall pay to the COUNTY the sum of \$ or

4. SPECIFIC DETAILS:

- a. Type of service/instruction: <u>Martial Atts</u>.

 b. Name of class or activity: <u>Wild Bunch Boxing</u>, <u>Harate</u>, <u>Kick Boxing</u>

 c. Day(s)/Date(s) Scheduled: <u>M</u>, W, TH
- d. Time Scheduled: 6:30 7:20pm 7:20-8:10pm + 8:10-4:55pm
- e. Location: Bixby Community Center
- f. A minimum of 2 and a maximum of 14 paid enrollments must be received by the INSTRUCTOR prior to commencement of the class or activity. COUNTY reserves the right to cancel each class or activity which does not have the specified minimum number of Participants registered.
- 5. <u>Independent Instructor Status:</u> It is specifically understood that INSTRUCTOR is an Independent Instructor and not an Employee of the COUNTY. The COUNTY and INSTRUCTOR agrees that this Agreement is not a contract of employment and that no relationship of Employer/Employee or Principal/Agent is or shall be created hereby nor shall hereafter exist by reason of the performance of services herein specified.
- 6. <u>Taxes:</u> It is acknowledged and agreed by the COUNTY and INSTRUCTOR that the service herein provided by the INSTRUCTOR is a professional service and that the COUNTY is neither paying Social Security benefits nor withholding taxes from the INSTRUCTOR'S compensation for said service. The INSTRUCTOR assumes all liability and responsibility for payment of his/her own or qualified employee FICA and Social Security benefits with respect to this Agreement.
- 7. <u>Termination:</u> The COUNTY may terminate this Agreement at any time upon written notice to the INSTRUCTOR and the INSTRUCTOR may terminate this Agreement upon written notice mailed to the COUNTY at least thirty (30) working days prior to the INSTRUCTOR'S departure date.
- Subcontracting: The INSTRUCTOR may not subcontract or assign any rights, responsibilities or obligations under this Agreement.
- Schedule/Cancellation: Due to special events or unforeseen circumstances the COUNTY reserves the right to cancel or reschedule class or activities.
- 10. <u>Insurance:</u> The INSTRUCTOR shall acquire liability insurance for any class, activity or function. Said insurance is limited to no less than \$1,000,000.00. INSTRUCTOR shall name as co-insured on policy: Tulsa County, Board of County Commissioners. A copy of insurance must be attached as an exhibit to this Agreement.
 Waived:

Signature: Director of Parks/ Tulsa County, Board of County Commissioners

11. Performance:

- a. INSTRUCTOR agrees to:
- Perform the service set forth herein in accordance with all applicable Tulsa County and Tulsa County Parks rules and regulations, and in a competent, professional, and safe, and responsible manner with full regard for the safety of the participants as well as the facility.
- No person other than the INSTRUCTOR or a qualified employee of the INSTRUCTOR shall be engaged to provide the services provided for in this Agreement.
- 3. Provide written activity plans for each class or activity for which the INSTRUCTOR is responsible. (Written activity plans must be submitted prior to execution of contract.)
- Provide and maintain, in proper working order, all necessary equipment specified to conduct the services provided for in this agreement.
- Inspect the activity site prior to beginning each class or activity, and noting any damage
 or unsafe condition to facility, equipment prior to its use. Should an unsafe condition
 exist at a facility INSTRUCTOR should report said condition immediately to the County
 Representative and postpone said class or activity until condition is addressed.
- Inspect the activity site after the class or activity is concluded to assure that the facility is left in the condition in which it was found.
- Utilize his or her own methods and procedures toward a result which shall be in accordance with the purposes, intent and objectives of the COUNTY in providing such recreational class or activity.
- 8. Provide the County Representative with 30 day(s) notice of all schedule conflicts/changes.
- INSTRUCTOR shall immediately notify the County Representative of any unanticipated absences due to circumstances such as personal/family illnesses.
- 10. Provide the County Representative with a complete and accurate Class/Activity Financial Report, copies of participant payment receipts, and acceptable payment in accordance with this Agreement, due on or before the 10th day of each month following a month in which classes were conducted or monies were collected.
- b. COUNTY agrees to:
- Maintain the facilities in proper working order.
- 2. Provide class/activity roster and activity financial forms to the INSTRUCTOR.

12.	INSTRUCTOR and the COUNTY may attach a such as specialty certifications, licenses and/o required INSTRUCTOR and COUNTY may	icable to the class or activity, as provided for herein, applicable Exhibit(s). If any additional requirements or memberships applicable to the class or activity are attach applicable Exhibit(s). The INSTRUCTOR'S to this Agreement. All Exhibits shall be incorporated
13	County Representative: The County Represe	ntative for this CONTRACT is:
	Celia Wether'	. Phone Number: 918 - 366-4841
14	COUNTY, Board of County Commissioners, from and against any and all claims, liability,	and their respective agents, servants, and employees losses, or causes of action which may arise from any ne INSTRUCTOR during the performance of the nt.
15	Notices: All notices required in this Agreem return recriniseau County Parks 218 W. 6th, Suite 230 Tulsa, OK 74119	ent shall be hand delivered or sent by certified mail, Y shall be mailed to:
	(918) 596-5990 and if sent to the INSTRUCTOR shall be maile	ed to:
	INSTRUCTOR'S Name: Joseph SE	
	INSTRUCTOR'S address: 14926 · S	5 Steridan RD
	INSTRUCTOR'S Phone No: 918-37	
16	Terms: The terms of this CONTRACT and the the State of Oklahoma.	e enforcement thereof shall be governed by the laws of
	N WITNESS WHEREOF, The parties have rea nderstand it, and agree to abide by it.	d the foregoing and in the date first above written,
T S	TULSA COUNTY PARKS DIRECTOR	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SIGNATURE
0	NSTRUCTOR SIGNATURE	TULSA COUNTY CLERK SIL CLECK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Nicholas
Williams
Digitally signed by
Nicholas Williams
Date 2021.07.21 11.45:56
-05:00'

ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

6/30/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

		cate no	del ill liet	or such	endors	OIIIOII	1(0).		-	and the local division in the local division	-	THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	-	Married World World Co.
PRO	DUCE	R							NAME:	Foy Ins	urance Spo			
Foy Insurance Group Inc				PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): (603) 772-4781 FAX (A/C, No): (603) 772-3246										
									E-MAIL ADDRESS	s: Sports@:	foyinsurar	ice.com		
PO	Box	1030							7.22.1		CARLO CARLO CARLO	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
Exeter NH 03833									INSURER	A: Crum &				
INSU	JRED										The state of the s	re Insurance Com	pany	
Bixby Wild Bunch Boxing, Karate									INSURER B: United States Fire Insurance Company INSURER C:					
14826 South Sheridan Rd.							INSURER							
									INSURER					
Bix	chy			0	K 740	88			INSURER					
_		AGES					ATE	NUMBER: 2021 MASTE				REVISION NUMBER		
IN	HIS IS IDICA ERTIF	TO CER	TWITHSTA IAY BE ISS	ANDING A	ICIES OF NY REQU MAY PER	INSU JIREM TAIN,	RANG ENT, THE II	CE LISTED BELOW HAVE BE TERM OR CONDITION OF AN NSURANCE AFFORDED BY T MITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BE	EN ISSUE NY CONTE THE POLI	RACT OR OTH CIES DESCRI	HER DOCUMEN BED HEREIN I	NT WITH RESPECT TO W	VHICH THIS	
NSR	T			-	300111	ADDL	SUBR			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		IMITS	
LTR	V		CIAL GENER		rv	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)			1,000,000
	^											DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	300,000
A	\vdash	CLA	IMS-MADE	X occ	UR			warrange		6/26/2022	6/06/0000	PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	
	-							USP339962		6/26/2021	6/26/2022	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
												PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
		LAGGRE	GATE LIMIT A	PPLIES PER	t :							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	1,000,000
	X	POLICY	PRO- JECT	L	C							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGO		1,000,000
		OTHER:										COMBINED CITION FOR	\$	
	AUT	OMOBILE	LIABILITY									COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
		ANY AUTO										BODILY INJURY (Per persor	1) \$	
		ALL OWN	ED	SCHEDU								BODILY INJURY (Per accide	int) \$	
		HIRED AL	TOS	NON-OW AUTOS	NED							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
		- III CO PIG		70105								The state of the s	s	
		UMBRELL	A LIAB	occ	JR.							EACH OCCURRENCE	s	
		EXCESS	LAB		MS-MADE							AGGREGATE	s	
		DED	RETENTI								0.00		s	
	WOR	KERS COM	PENSATION									PER STATUTE ER		
		AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE									E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		
	OFFIC	CER/MEMB	ER EXCLUDE	D?		N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE	E S	
	If yes	, describe	under OF OPERATION						- 1					
		- Tarana		JNS below					-					
A	Sports Accident US1335971						6/26/2021	6/26/2022	Each Person		\$100,000			
(20	21) ure	Aerob d if w l Liab	ic Kick ritten ility s	-Boxingsigned	contr	rtia	l Ar	1, Additional Remarks Schedule, mets Operations: Tul: such exists prior to the control of the co	sa Boar o loss	subject	nty Commis to form in	ndicated above in		
	rat	ZOIIS &												
pe			IOLDER						CANCE	ELLATION				
Ope	Tri Tri 2:	ulsa I	Board County	НО	nty Co	ommi	ssi	oners	SHOU THE E ACCO	ILD ANY OF T	H THE POLICY	SCRIBED POLICIES BE C. , NOTICE WILL BE DELIV PROVISIONS.		BEFORE
pe	Tri Tri 2:	ulsa I	Board o	НО	nty Co	ommi	ssi	oners	SHOU THE E ACCO	ILD ANY OF TEXPIRATION D	TATIVE	NOTICE WILL BE DELIV		BEFORE

ACORD 25 (2014/01) INS025 (201401)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD